
 
 
To: Members of the  

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Tony Owen (Chairman) 
Councillor Stephen Wells (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Nicholas Bennett J.P., John Canvin, Roger Charsley, Roxy Fawthrop, 
John Getgood, Will Harmer, Ian F. Payne, Charles Rideout, Diane Smith, 
Tim Stevens, Harry Stranger, Pauline Tunnicliffe and Michael Turner 

 
 A meeting of the General Purposes and Licensing Committee will be held at 

Committee Room 1 - Bromley Civic Centre on WEDNESDAY 30 JUNE 2010 AT 7.30 
PM  

 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Legal, Democratic and  
Customer Services. 
 

 
Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 

 www.bromley.gov.uk/meetings  
 

A G E N D A 
 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF ALTERNATE MEMBERS  

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3  
  

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 MAY 2010 (Pages 
5 - 10) 

4  MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 The following items are listed as outstanding from previous meetings: 
 
Sex Entertainment Venues (Lap Dancing): New Licensing Provisions 
This report has been deferred to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
Early Morning Alcohol Restriction Orders 
This report has been deferred to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
Appeals Sub-Committee - Minutes of the meetings held on 5th, 16th,  
25th February and 14th June 2010 (Minute 133, 7 April 2010) 
This report has been deferred to a future meeting of the Committee pending the 
outcome of an Employment Tribunal. 
 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Lisa Thornley 
   lisa.thornley@bromley.gov.uk 
    
DIRECT LINE: 0208 3461 7914   
FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 22 June 2010 



 
 

  
 

5  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING  

 To hear questions received in writing by the Director of Legal, Democratic and 
Customer Services by 5pm on Thursday 24 June 2010 and to respond.  
 

6  
  

DRAFT STATUTORY ACCOUNTS 2009/10 (Pages 11 - 98) 

7  
  

RAVENSBOURNE COLLEGE PENSION ARRANGEMENTS (Pages 99 - 104) 

8  
  

THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (MANDATORY LICENSING CONDITIONS) ORDER 
2010 (Pages 105 - 130) 

9  
  

LICENSING ACT 2003 - LATE OBJECTIONS (Pages 131 - 134) 

10  
  

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES - BENCHMARKING INFORMATION (Pages 135 - 144) 

11  
  

APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES - CRYSTAL PALACE COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT TRUST (Pages 145 - 148) 

12  
  

INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE - CHANGE OF NAME (Pages 149 - 152) 

13  
  

APPEALS SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 JUNE 
2010, EXCLUDING EXEMPT INFORMATION (Pages 153 - 154) 

14  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM 
OF INFORMATION ACT 2000  

 The Chairman to move that the Press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the items of business listed below as it is likely in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members of the Press and public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information.  
 

  

Items of Business Schedule 12A Description 

15  PROPOSED ARRANGEMENTS FOR 
MOBILE PHONES (Pages 155 - 166) 

Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding 
that information)  

16  RAVENSBOURNE COLLEGE PENSION 
ARRANGEMENTS (Pages 167 - 172) 

Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding 
that information)  

17  APPEALS SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT 
MINUTES - 14 JUNE 2010 (Pages 173 - 
178) 

Information relating to any 
consultations or negotiations, or 
contemplated consultations or 
negotiations, in connection with any 
labour relations matter arising between 
the authority or a Minister of the Crown 



 
 

and employees of, or office holders 
under the authority.  

 
  



This page is left intentionally blank



1 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 27 May 2010 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Tony Owen (Chairman) 
Councillor Stephen Wells (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillors Councillor Will Harmer, Councillor Ian F. 
Payne, Councillor Charles Rideout CVO, QPM, Councillor 
Diane Smith, Councillor Tim Stevens J.P., Councillor 
Pauline Tunnicliffe and Councillor Michael Turner 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

ALTERNATE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Roxy Fawthrop, Councillor Nicholas 
Bennett and Councillor Roger Charsley. 
 
2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
3   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

7TH APRIL 2010 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 April 2010 were confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 April 2010 be 
agreed. 
 
4   MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 
The next meeting of the General Purposes and Licensing Committee be 
moved from 23 June 2010 to 30 June 2010.  
 
The Committee noted that the item relating to Ravensbourne College Pension 
Arrangements will be submitted to the meeting on 30 June 2010. 
 
RESOLVED that matters arising from previous meetings be noted. 
 
5   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING 

THE MEETING 
 

No questions had been received. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
27 May 2010 
 

2 

6   DISCIPLINARY PROCESSES 
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Human Resources) introduced the report and 
advised the Committee that it had been brought at the request of Councillor 
Nicholas Bennett JP.  Councillor Bennett had submitted a number of 
questions which were outlined at Appendix 2 of the report. 
 
Councillor Bennett had also queried the need for the two-stage disciplinary 
appeal process.  It was reported that Bromley was unique in its two-stage 
approach and Councillor Benn
[...]
 to the Executive and Resources PDS Committee on 9 
June 2010 and would then be followed on to Executive on 16 June 2010 in 
order to be referred to Council on 28 June 2010.  The Chairman also 
commented that there would be an opportunity for political groups to review 
the Petition Scheme in between the meeting of the Executive and full Council. 
 
 
 

Page 9



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
27 May 2010 
 

6 

12   AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 23 MARCH 2010, EXCLUDING EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 March 2010 were noted. 
 
13   INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

HELD ON 4 MAY 2010, EXCLUDING EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 May 2010 were noted. 
 
14   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the items of business listed below as it is likely in view of the nature 
of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if 
members of the press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information. 
 
15   AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT MINUTES - 23 MARCH 

2010 
 

The Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2010 were noted. 
 
16   INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT MINUTES - 4 MAY 

2010 
 

The Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 4 May 2010 were noted. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.04 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 10



  1

Report No. 
DR10061 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 
  

Agenda 
Item No.  

   
Decision Maker: General Purposes & Licensing Committee 

Date:  30th June  2010 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Key 

Title: DRAFT STATUTORY ACCOUNTS 2009/10 
 

Contact Officer: Tracey Pearson, Head of Co-ordination and Control (Finance) 
Tel:  020 8313 4323   E-mail:  tracey.pearson@bromley.gov.u
[...]
elation to the 2009/10 Accounts following audit.  The Council must publish 
its audited 2009/10 Accounts by 30th September 2010. 

3.5 The Council’s Accounts and related records will be made available for public inspection.  This is 
a requirement of the regulations and must take place prior to the completion of the audit.  
Arrangements are in hand for this inspection, which will take place between 9th August and 6th 
September 2010 and be publicised in the local press in accordance with the relevant legislation. 

3.6 The Explanatory Foreword that introduces the Accounts provides a brief overview of the whole 
statement.  It is also worth noting that there have been some further changes to the form of the 
accounts in line with the 2009 SORP.  The changes have been made to bring local authority 
accounts more in line with the principles of UK Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (UK 
GAAP).  These principles apply to most organisations required to produce a formal statement of 
accounts.  The SORP allows authorities to produce accounts based on UK GAAP while at the 
same time recognising the particular position of local government where legislative 
requirements override accounting principles in some areas. 

3.7 The main changes to the 2009/10 accounts compared with previous years relate to: 

• Accounting for Council Tax to reflect the relationship between the London Borough of 
Bromley (the billing authority) and the Greater London Authority (GLA), being the major 
preceptor. The 2009 SORP contains detailed requirements for accounting for Council 
Tax which includes a requirement to reflect appropriate shares of Council Tax debtors 
and creditors in the billing authority’s and major preceptor’s balance sheets. This is a 
change to the existing practice of including all council tax debtors and creditors in the 
billing authority’s balance sheet to reflect that the Authority acts as an agent on behalf of 
the GLA. 

• New accounting requirements for the treat
[...]
NDATION(S) 

 Members are asked to note  

1. The new mandatory licence conditions  

2. The proposals for the Licensing Team to implement the order and update / reissue 
current licences and certificates. 

   

Agenda Item 8

Page 105



  2

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing policy.  Licensing Policy 2008 to 2011  
 

2. BBB Priority: Vibrant Thriving Town Centres. Children and Young People.  Safer Bromley. 
Excellent council     

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Estimated cost Mail Merging and postage of a letter to 850 Premises within 
the Borough.  Re issue licences/certificates contained within exisiting budgets   

 

2. Ongoing costs: Non-recurring cost. Once Re issued there will be no further cost  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Public Protection 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £3.5m 
 

5. Source of funding: Exisiting Revenue Budget 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional): 62 (Licensing Service 8)   
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:         
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: Statutory requirement. The Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing 
Conditions) Order 2010  

 

2. Call-in: Call-in is not applicable.       
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected): Businesses - 850 currently 
licenced under the Licensing Act 2003   

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments?  N/A.  
 

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:  N/A 
 

Page 106



  3

3. COMMENTARY 

3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order 2010 was made on 16th March 
2010.  The order established a 2 phase implementation of 5 new mandatory conditions.  The 
first 3 conditions came into force on the 6th April 2010 and the 4th and 5th conditions become live 
on 1st October 2010.  

3.2 The Order identifies 5 mandatory conditions which will apply to all premises licences and club 
certificates where alcohol is sold for consumption ON the premises.   

 Condition 4 also applies to premises where alcohol is sold for consumption OFF the premises  

 A copy of the Home Office Guidance is contained at Appendix 1 

 The 5 new conditions are :- 

3.3 Condition 1. 
  
(1) The responsible person shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that staff on relevant 
premises do not carry out, arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation to 
the premises. 
 

3.4 (2) In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the following 
activities, or substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of encouraging the sale or 
supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises in a manner which carries a significant risk of 
leading or contributing to crime and disorder, prejudice to public safety, public nuisance, or 
harm to children– 
 

3.5 (a) Games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to require or 
encourage, individuals to– 
 

(i) Drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold or 
supplied on the premises before the cessation of the period in which the responsible 
person is authorised to sell or supply alcohol), or 
(ii) Drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or otherwise);  

 
3.6 (b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or discounted 

fee to the public or to a group defined by a particular characteristic (other than any promotion 
or discount available to an individual in respect of alcohol 
[...]
vices 

Ward: N/A 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1    A pan-London benchmarking exercise was carried out in 2009 through the London Democratic 
Services Forum. This was considered by this Committee in September 2009, and the 
Committee requested that the matter be considered further when the effect of the changes to 
the Council’s decision-making processes was clearer. The figures show that although the 
Council does have the highest ratio of meetings to staff in London, there has been a real 
reduction in the number of meetings since the introduction of new executive decision-making 
processes in May 2009. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1    The Committee is requested to consider the benchmarking information and the other 
performance information relating to Democratic Services.  

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 135



  2

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: N/A.        
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council.       
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: No cost       
 

2. Ongoing costs: N/A.       
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Democratic Services  
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £504,640 
 

5. Source of funding: NA 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional): Current establishment is 14 staff, six of whom are part 
time (total 11.89fte posts). 10fte staff are involved in democratic services work (ie supporting 
meetings), with the remainder responsible for dealing with corporate complaints and Freedom of 
Information requests.    

 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours: N/A   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: Statutory requirement. The main legislative requirements are contained in 
the Lo
[...]
 145 -12 

 

TOTAL 

 

326 

 

283 

 

-43 

 
 
Table 2: Portfolio Holder Meetings   
 
 

 

2008/9 2009/10 Increase/Decrease 

Adult & Community 9 2 -7 

Children & Young 
People  

12 6 -6 

Environment  13 1 -12 

Public Protection & 
Safety 

6 1 -5 

Renewal & 
Recreation  

(Previously local 
Economy) 

8 2 -6 

Resources 8 2 -6 

 

TOTAL  

 

56 

 

14 

 

-42 

 

Page 143



Page 144

This page is left intentionally blank



  1

Report No. 
LDCS10124 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 
  

Agenda 
Item No.    

   
Decision Maker: General Purposes and Licensing Committee 

Date:  30th June 2010 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES - CRYSTAL PALACE 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT TRUST 
 

Contact Officer: Graham Walton, Democratic Services Manager 
Tel:  020 8461 7743   E-mail:  graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Mark Bowen, Director of Legal, Democratic and Customer Services 

Ward: N/A 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1   The Committee is requested to make one change to the outside bodies appointments made at 
the last meeting (relating to the Crystal Palace Community Development Trust).   

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 That Councillor John Canvin be appointed as the Council’s representative on the Crystal 
Palace Community Development Trust in place of Councillor Tom Papworth. 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 145



  2

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing policy.        
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council.       
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: No cost       
 

2. Ongoing costs: N/A.       
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Democratic Services 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £504,640 
 

5. Source of funding: Existing budgets  
________________________________________________________________
[...]
plicable Sections: Policy/Financial/Legal/Personnel 

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact 
Officer) 

None 

 

Page 147



Page 148

This page is left intentionally blank



  1

Report No. 
LDCS10018 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 
  

Agenda 
Item No.   

   
   
Decision Maker: General Purposes and Licensing Committee 

Date:  30th June 2010 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE - CHANGE OF NAME  
 

Contact Officer: Graham Walton, Democratic Services Manager 
Tel:  020 8461 7743   E-mail:  graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Mark Bowen, Director of Legal, Democratic and Customer Services 

Ward: N/A 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1   The Chairman of the Investment Sub-Committee, Councillor Nicholas Bennett, has proposed 
that its name is changed to better reflect its remit, which concerns the management of the 
Council’s Pension Fund. The proposed new name is the Pensions Investment Sub-Committee.    

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

2.1   The Committee is recommended to approve the change of name from Investment Sub-
Committee to Pensions Investment Sub-Committee, and to ask Council to formally 
approve that Part 3 of the Constitution (Responsibility for Functions) be amended 
accordingly.  

Agenda Item 12

Page 149



  2

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing policy.        
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council.       
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: No cost       
 

2. Ongoing costs: N/A.       
 

3. Budget head/performance centre:  Democratic Services 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £504,640 
 

5. Source of funding: N/A 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional): There are 14 posts in the Democratic Services Team 
(11.89fte - of which 10fte are dedicated to Committee support.)   

 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours: Preparing this report and updating 
various records with the new name will take a negligible amount of officer time.   

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: No statutory requirement or Government guidance.       
 

2. Call-in: Call-in is not applicable. The report does not involve and executive decision. 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected): The proposed change of name 
will clarify the role of the Sub-Committee for members and officers.   

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments?  No.  
 

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:  N/A 
 

Page 150



  3

3. COMMENTARY 

3.1    The new Chairman of the Investment Sub-Committee, Councillor Nicholas Bennett, has 
proposed that its name is changed to the Pensions Investment Sub-Committee. This is a clearer 
reflection of the Sub-Committee’s remit, which is to oversee the management of the Council’s 
Pension Fund. The proposed new name is supported by the Portfolio Holder for Resources, the 
Director of Resources and the Director of Legal, Democratic and Customer Services. 

3. The full terms of reference of the Sub-Committee are set out in the Council’s Constitution (Part 
3 – Responsibility for Functions) as follows – 

2.03 Investment Sub-Committee (Membership proportional – may include one Member of the 
Executive from each recognised party group, subject to Executive Members not being in a 
majority.) 

 
(a) monitoring the financial position of the Pension Fund, including consideration of the 

triennial actuarial valuations; 
 
(b) investment of the Pension Fund, including the appointment of investment managers; 
 
(c) management of the Council’s additional voluntary contributions (AVC) scheme; 

 

    

Non-Applicable Sections: Policy/Financial/Legal/Personnel 

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact 
Officer) 

None 

 

Page 151



Page 152

This page is left intentionally blank



 1

APPEALS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 14th June 2010 
 

Present 
 

Councillors Nicholas Bennett JP, Judi Ellis and Charles Rideout 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 
 RESOLVED that Councillor Charles Rideout be appointed Chairman of 
the meeting. 
 
 (Councillor Charles Rideout in the Chair.) 
 
2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF ALTERNATE 
 MEMBERS 
 
 There were no apologies – all Members of the Sub-Committee were present.  
 
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE  
 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) 
 ORDER 2006 AND FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 
 RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during the 
consideration of the item of business referred to in the following Minute as it is 
likely in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information. 
 

The following summary 
refers to a matter 

involving exempt information 
 

5 GRIEVANCE APPEAL: Mr P.B. 
 
 In accordance with the Council’s Grievance Procedure, the Appeals Sub-
Committee gave consideration to an appeal which had been made by a member of staff 
employed within the Adult and Community Services Department against the decision of 
the Assistant Director (Care Services Division) not to uphold an appeal against the 
decision on a number of grounds. 
 
 In considering the appeal the Committee 
 
 RESOLVED that no compensation be paid. 
 
 
       
          Chairman 
 
The meeting started at 10am and concluded at 12.17pm.  

Agenda Item 13

Page 153



Page 154

This page is left intentionally blank



Agenda Item 15

Page 155

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 160

This page is left intentionally blank



Page 161

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 166

This page is left intentionally blank



Agenda Item 16

Page 167

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 172

This page is left intentionally blank



Agenda Item 17

Page 173

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 178

This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 MAY 2010
	6 DRAFT STATUTORY ACCOUNTS 2009/10
	GPL 300610 Statement of Accounts Appendices Pack

	7 RAVENSBOURNE COLLEGE PENSION ARRANGEMENTS
	8 THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (MANDATORY LICENSING CONDITIONS) ORDER 2010
	GPL 300610 Item 6- App1 Cover
	GPL 300610 Item 6 - Appendix 1

	9 LICENSING ACT 2003 - LATE OBJECTIONS
	10 DEMOCRATIC SERVICES - BENCHMARKING INFORMATION
	DEMOCRATIC SERVICES - BENCHMARKING INFORMATION Appendix 1
	DEMOCRATIC SERVICES - BENCHMARKING INFORMATION Appendix 2

	11 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES - CRYSTAL PALACE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT TRUST
	12 INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE - CHANGE OF NAME
	13 APPEALS SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 JUNE 2010, EXCLUDING EXEMPT INFORMATION
	15 PROPOSED ARRANGEMENTS FOR MOBILE PHONES
	GPL 300610 - Mobile Phones Appendix

	16 RAVENSBOURNE COLLEGE PENSION ARRANGEMENTS
	17 APPEALS SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT MINUTES - 14 JUNE 2010



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 30 June 2010 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Tony Owen (Chairman) 
 

   
 
 

Councillors Nicholas Bennett J.P., John Canvin, 
Roger Charsley, Roxy Fawthrop, Ian F. Payne, 
Charles Rideout, Diane Smith, Tim Stevens, 
Harry Stranger and Michael Turner 
 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
  
 

 
31   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

ALTERNATE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors John Getgood, Will Harmer, 
Pauline Tunnicliffe and Stephen Wells.  Councillor Peter Fookes attended the 
meeting as alternate for Councillor Getgood. 
 
32   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Item 7 - Councillors Nicholas Bennett JP, Roxy Fawthrop, Tony Owen, Ian 
Payne, Charles Rideout CVO, QPM, Diane Smith, Tim Stevens and Michael 
Turner and all officers present, declared personal interests as members of the 
Local Government Pension Scheme.  Councillor Charles Rideout CVO, QPM 
also declared an interest as a Governor of Ravensbourne College. 
 
Item 8 - Councillor Harry Stranger declared an interest as Secretary of the 
Orpington Conservative Club. 
 
Item 15 - Councillors Roxy Fawthrop and Ian Payne declared personal 
interests as users of London Borough of Bromley's mobile devices.  
 
 
33   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 

MAY 2010 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 27 May 2010 were confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 
34   MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 
The outstanding matters were noted. 



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
30 June 2010 
 

2 

 
35   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING 

THE MEETING 
 

No questions had been received. 
 
36   DRAFT STATUTORY ACCOUNTS 2009/10 

 
REPORT DR10061 
The Committee considered a report setting out the Council’s 2009/10 draft 
statutory accounts, which had been submitted for approval in accordance with 
the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003.  
 
In order to bring local authority accounts more in line with the principles of UK 
Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (UK GAPP), there had been some 
changes made to the form of the accounts in line with the 2009 Statement of 
Recommended Practice.  The main changes were detailed in the report. 
 
The Director of Resources responded to various questions from Members and 
the Chairman informed Members that they were welcome to contact officers if 
they had any further questions. 
 
RESOLVED that the London Borough of Bromley’s Draft Statutory 
Accounts for 2009/10 be approved and signed by the Chairman of the 
meeting as a formal record of Members’ approval. 
 
 
37   RAVENSBOURNE COLLEGE PENSION ARRANGEMENTS 

 
REPORT RD10063 
The report updated Members on the future proposed pension arrangements 
for staff at Ravensbourne College.   
 
Due to the possible disclosure of exempt information, this report was 
considered in conjunction with Item 16 on the agenda (Minute 23). 
 
 
38   THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (MANDATORY LICENSING 

CONDITIONS) ORDER 2010 
 

REPORT ES10089 
Members considered a report which detailed five new mandatory conditions 
applicable to all premises licences and club premises certificates issued by 
the Council where alcohol is sold for consumption on the premises. 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order 2010 was 
made on 16 March 2010 and established a 2 phase implementation of the 
new mandatory conditions.  The first three conditions came into force on  
6 April 2010 and the 4th and 5th conditions would become active on  
1 October 2010. 



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
30 June 2010 

 

3 
 

 
The Licensing Team proposed to implement the Order and update/reissue 
current licenses and certificates. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(1) The new mandatory licence conditions be noted; and 
 
(2) The proposals for the Licensing Team to implement the Order and 
update/reissue current licences and certificates be noted. 
 
 
39   LICENSING ACT 2003 - LATE OBJECTIONS 

 
REPORT ES10095 
The report provided Members with information on a Court of Appeal decision 
relating to late objections under the Licensing Act 2010. 
 
As a result of a Judicial Review at the High Court (Queens Bench Division) 
against Westminster Council in respect of late objections, the Court ruled that 
there was no legal power for the Council to accept and consider late 
objections.   The Court also ruled that Westminster Council had not 
adequately followed its own non-statutory consultation procedure. 
 
RESOLVED that the following be noted 
 
(1) Objections received outside the statutory consultation period cannot 
be accepted; and 
 
(2) Failure to comply with the Council's own non-statutory consultation 
procedure may be subject to Judicial Review. 
 
40   DEMOCRATIC SERVICES - BENCHMARKING INFORMATION 

 
REPORT LDCS10117 
This report was initially considered by the Committee in  September 2009 
when it was resolved that the matter be considered further once the effect of 
the changes to the Council's decision-making processes was clearer. 
 
The report incorporated the results of a Benchmarking Survey assembled by 
the London Democratic Services Forum in June 2009.  The figures showed 
that although the Council does have the highest ratio of meetings to staff in 
London, there had been a real reduction in the number of meetings since the 
introduction of new executive decision-making processes in May 2009.  It was 
noted that the survey did not include meetings of the Licensing Sub-
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the benchmarking information and other performance 
information relating to Democratic Services be noted. 
 



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
30 June 2010 
 

4 

41   APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES - CRYSTAL PALACE 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT TRUST 
 

REPORT LDCS10124 
At a meeting held on 27 May 2010, the Committee had approved the 
appointment of Councillor Tom Papworth to serve as the Council's 
representative on the Crystal Palace Community Development Trust. 
 
Councillor Papworth had informed officers that he did not wish to continue in 
this role and that Councillor John Canvin had been nominated by the Liberal 
Democrat Group to take his place. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor John Canvin be appointed as the Council's 
representative on the Crystal Palace Community Development Trust in 
place of Councillor Tom Papworth. 
 
42   INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE - CHANGE OF NAME 

 
REPORT LDCS10018 
The Chairman of the Investment Sub-Committee, Councillor Nicholas Bennett 
JP, proposed that in order to better reflect its remit which was to oversee the 
management of the Council's Pension Fund, the Committee's name should be 
changed to the Pensions Investment Sub-Committee.   
 
The change of name was supported by the Portfolio Holder for Resources, the 
Director of Resources and the Director of Legal, Democratic and Customer 
Services. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(1) The change of name from Investment Sub-Committee to Pensions 
Investment Sub-Committee be agreed; and 
 
(2) Council be asked to formally approve that Part 3 of the Constitution 
(Responsibility for Functions) be amended accordingly. 
 
 
43   APPEALS SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

HELD ON 14 JUNE 2010, EXCLUDING EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

The Minutes of meeting held on 14 June 2010 were noted. 
 
44   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the items of business listed below as it is likely in view of the nature 
of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if 



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
30 June 2010 

 

5 
 

members of the press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information. 
 
45   PROPOSED ARRANGEMENTS FOR MOBILE PHONES 

 
REPORT DR100058 
As requested by the Audit Sub-Committee at its meeting on 23 March 2010, 
the Committee considered a report on the Council's provision of mobile 
devices. 
 
46   RAVENSBOURNE COLLEGE PENSION ARRANGEMENTS 

 
REPORT RD10063 
The report updated Members on the future proposed pension arrangements 
for staff at Ravensbourne College.   
 
This report was considered in conjunction with Item 7 on the agenda (Minute 
32). 
 
 
47   APPEALS SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT MINUTES - 14 JUNE 

2010 
 

The exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2010 were noted. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.14 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


